minimum amount of capital that can be raised pursuant to the Capital Raise in order for the Listing to proceed.

• Scenario 2: Capital of R116 940 158 is raised through the allotment and issue of 1 000 000 Ordinary Shares for R6 500 000, 3 924 674 A Shares

for R7 064 413.20, 718 844 B Shares for R7 907 284 and 29 833 894 C Shares for R95 468 461. This scenario reflects the maximum amount of

capital that can be raised pursuant to the Capital Raise.

134

ALTVEST CAPITAL LIMITED PROSPECTUS

SCENARIO 1: THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF CAPITAL IS RAISED PURSUANT TO THE CAPITAL RAISE
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 29 FEBRUARY 2024

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 29 February 2024 has been prepared to show the impact of the Capital Raise

as if it was effected on 29 February 2024.

Figures in Rand Audited financial
information as at
29 February 20241

Adjustment for Capital
Raise2

Transaction Costs3 Pro Forma after Capital
Raise4

ASSETS

Non-current assets  125,087,053  -   -   125,087,053

Property, plant and equipment  915,009  -   -   915,009

Intangible assets  473,333  -   -   473,333

Investments in financial assets  123,698,711  -   -   123,698,711

Current assets  284,146  6,500,000  (2,000,000)  4,784,146

Group loan receivable  -  -   -   -

Trade and other receivables  248,645  -   -   248,645

Loans receivable  -  -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents  35,501  6,500,000  (2,000,000)  4,535,501

TOTAL ASSETS  125,371,199  6,500,000  (2,000,000)  129,871,199

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity  70,369,880  6,500,000  (2,000,000)  74,869,880

Share capital  49,767,735  6,500,000  -   56,267,735

Retained earnings /(accumulated loss)  20,602,145  -   (2,000,000)  18,602,145

Non-current liabilities  47,834,671  -   -   47,834,671

Lease liabilities  528,631  -   -   528,631
Financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 44,819,912  -   -   44,819,912

Deferred tax liabilities  2,486,128  -   -   2,486,128

Current liabilities  7,166,648  -   -   7,166,648

Interest bearing borrowings  601,000  -   -   601,000

Trade and other payables  1,522,531  -   -   1,522,531

Shareholders' loans  2,224,845  -   -   2,224,845

Loan payable  2,102,853  -   -   2,102,853

Lease liabilities  405,647  -   -   405,647

Leave pay accrual  309,772  -   -   309,772

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  125,371,199  6,500,000  (2,000,000)  129,871,199
Number of ordinary shares in issue
(excluding treasury shares)

 9,763,143  1,000,000.00  -   10,763,143

Net asset value per share (R)  7.21  6.96

Tangible net asset value per share (R)  7.41  7.14

135

ALTVEST CAPITAL LIMITED PROSPECTUS

Notes and assumptions:

1. The “Audited financial information” column is extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of Altvest Capital
Limited for the year ended 29 February 2024, as published on 27 May 2024, as set out in Annexure 8 of this Prospectus.

2. The “Adjustment for Capital Raised” incorporates the cash inflows from ordinary shares issued upon listing of Altvest Capital on the JSE and
reflects the increase in share capital as a result of the capital raise of R6,500,000 (based on 1 000 000 ordinary shares at the Offer Price of

[…]

Adjusted for weighted number of
treasury shares issued during the year

 (236,857)  -   -   (236,857)

Weighted average number of ordinary
shares in issue

 9,763,143  1,000,000  -   10,763,143

Basic earnings per share (Rands)  6.21  5.45

Diluted earnings per ordinary share
(Rands)

6.21 5.45

Reconciliation of headline earnings

Profit / (loss) attributable to ordinary
shareholders for the year

  60,663,176 22,075   (2,000,000)   58,635,251

Adjustments - - - -

Headline earnings 60,663,176 22,075 (2,000,000) 58,635,251

Headline earnings per share (Rands)  6.21  5.45

Diluted headline earnings per share
(Rands)

6.21 5.45

138

ALTVEST CAPITAL LIMITED PROSPECTUS

SCENARIO 2: THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF CAPITAL IS RAISED PURSUANT TO THE CAPITAL RAISE
PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 29 FEBRUARY 2024

The pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 29 February 2024 has been prepared to show the impact of the Capital Raise

as if it was effected on 29 February 2024.

Figures in Rand Audited financial
information as at
29 February 20241

Adjustment for Capital
Raise2

Transaction Costs3 Pro Forma after Capital
Raise4

ASSETS

Non-current assets  125,087,053  103,375,745  -   228,462,798

Property, plant and equipment  915,009  -   -   915,009

Intangible assets  473,333  -   -   473,333

Investments in financial assets  123,698,711  103,375,745  -   227,074,456

Current assets  284,146  13,564,413  (2,000,000)  11,848,559

Group loan receivable  -  -   -   -

Trade and other receivables  248,645  -   -   248,645

Loans receivable  -  -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents  35,501  13,564,413  (2,000,000)  11,599,914

TOTAL ASSETS  125,371,199  116,940,158  (2,000,000)  240,311,357

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity  70,369,880  6,500,000  (2,000,000)  74,869,880

Share capital  49,767,735  6,500,000  -   56,267,735

Retained earnings /(accumulated loss)  20,602,145  -   (2,000,000)  18,602,145

Non-current liabilities  47,834,671  110,440,158  -   158,274,829

Lease liabilities  528,631  -   -   528,631
Financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit or loss

 44,819,912  110,440,158  -   155,260,070

Deferred tax liabilities  2,486,128  -   -   2,486,128

Current liabilities  7,166,648  -   -   7,166,648

Interest bearing borrowings  601,000  -   -   601,000

Trade and other payables  1,522,531  -   -   1,522,531

Shareholders' loans  2,224,845  -   -   2,224,845

Loan payable  2,102,853  -   -   2,102,853

Lease liabilities  405,647  -   -   405,647

Leave pay accrual  309,772  -   -   309,772

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  125,371,199  116,940,158  (2,000,000)  240,311,357
Number of ordinary shares in issue
(excluding treasury shares)

 9,763,143  1,000,000.00  -   10,763,143

Net asset value per share (R)  7.21  6.96

Tangible net asset value per share (R)  7.41  7.14

139

ALTVEST CAPITAL LIMITED PROSPECTUS

Notes and assumptions:

1. The “Audited financial information” column is extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of Altvest Capital
Limited for the year ended 29 February 2024, as published on 27 May 2024, as set out in Annexure 8 of this Prospectus;

2. The “Adjustment for Capital Raised” incorporates the financial inflows from Ordinary Shares, A Shares, B Shares and C Shares issued upon
listing of Altvest Capital on the JSE and reflects the increase in share capital as a result of the capital raise of R6,500,000 (as a result of

[…]

Limited for the year ended 29 February 2024, as published on 27 May 2024, as set out in Annexure 8 of this Prospectus.

2. The “Adjustment for Capital Raised” incorporates the financial inflows from ordinary shares issued upon listing of Altvest Capital on the JSE.

- The fair value gains designated at FVTPL are determined by comparing the value of the Pref Shares at  issuance date of 01 March 2023 to
what their market value would be on 29 February 2024, with any difference being a fair value adjustment. It is assumed that any fair value
gain on the financial assets measured at FVTPL would result in an equal and corresponding loss in the financial liabilities measured at
FVTPL, as these movements would be a clear market indicator of both the value of the underlying asset (the financial asset) and its funding
mechanism (the financial liabilities) respectively.  The impact of issuing the Pref B and C have been recognised as financial assets FVTPL.

Figures in Rand Audited financial
information as at
29 February 20241

Adjustment for Capital
Raise2

Transaction Costs3 Pro Forma after Capital
Raise4

Revenue 973,261 - -  973,261

Fair value gain on investments
designated at FVTPL

80,188,149 (2,983,389) - 77,204,760

Fair value loss on liabilities designated
at FVTPL

(4,193,538)

2,983,389
- 1,210,149

Interest income received  6,754  235,458  -   242,212

Foreign currency gains 10,209  -   -  10,209

Other administrative expenses  (13,252,823)  -   (2,000,000)  (15,252,823)

Profit / (loss) before finance charges  63,732,012  235,458  (2,000,000)  61,967,470

Finance charges  (150,450) -  -   (150,450)

Profit / (loss) before taxation  63,581,562  235,458  (2,000,000)  61,817,020

Taxation  (2,918,386)  (63,574)  -   (2,981,960)

Net profit / (loss) after taxation  60,663,176  171,884  (2,000,000)  58,835,060

Other comprehensive income - - - -

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for
the year

 60,663,176  171,884  (2,000,000)  58,835,060

Earnings per share6

Basic earnings per ordinary share
(Rands)

6.21 5.47

Diluted earnings per ordinary share
(Rands)

6.21 5.47

142

ALTVEST CAPITAL LIMITED PROSPECTUS

These shares would have a value of R100,392,355 on 29 February 2024 based on the respective market prices at that time. The difference
between the values as at 01 March 2023 and 29 February 2024 is R2,983,389, which represents the fair value loss, and a corresponding fair
value gain is recognised to the related financial liability at FVTPL. The impact of the deferred tax on the fair value adjustments nets off.
There are no fair value adjustments relating to the Pref A shares due to the funds raised being retained in cash.

[…]

3. “Transaction costs” of R2,000,000 are directly attributable to the issue of the Prospectus and have been recognised as an expense in the
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in accordance with IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation. This adjustment
will not have a continuing effect on the pro forma statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Transaction costs are
determined to be capital in nature and therefore not tax deductible. Refer to paragraph 12.1 of the Prospectus for a detailed breakdown of
these costs.

4. The “Pro forma after the Capital Raise” column is the resultant net effect of the audited financial information of Altvest Capital Limited,
including the pro forma adjustment effects relating to the Capital Raise, for the year ended 29 February 2024.

5. Taxation is calculated at 27%.

6. Earnings per share, including the effects of the pro forma adjustments is calculated as follows:

143

ALTVEST CAPITAL LIMITED PROSPECTUS

Figures in Rand Audited financial
information as at
29 February 20241

Adjustment for Capital
Raise2

Transaction Costs3 Pro Forma after Capital
Raise4

Basic and diluted earnings per share

Profit / (loss) attributable to ordinary
shareholders for the year

  60,663,176  171,884  (2,000,000)  58,835,060

Weighted average number of ordinary
shares during the year

 10,000,000  1,000,000  -   11,000,000

Adjusted for weighted number of
treasury shares issued during the year

 (236,857)  -   -   (236,857)

Weighted average number of ordinary
shares in issue

 9,763,143  1,000,000  -   10,763,143

Basic earnings per share (Rands)  6.21  5.47

Diluted earnings per ordinary share
(Rands)

6.21  5.47

Reconciliation of headline earnings

Profit / (loss) attributable to ordinary
shareholders for the year

  60,663,176  171,884  (2,000,000)  58,835,060

Adjustments - - - -

Headline earnings 60,663,176  171,884  (2,000,000)  58,835,060

Headline earnings per share (Rands)  6.21  5.47

Diluted headline earnings per share
(Rands)

6.21  5.47

144

ALTVEST CAPITAL LIMITED PROSPECTUS

INDEPENDENT REPORTING ACCOUNTANT’S REASONABLE ASSURANCE REPORT ON THE
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Annexure 12

Tel: +27 011 488 1700
Fax: +27 010 060 7000
www.bdo.co.za

Wanderers Office Park
52 Corlett Drive
Illovo, 2196

Private Bag X60500
Houghton, 2041
South Africa

1
BDO South Africa Incorporated
Registration number: 1995/002310/21
Practice number: 905526
VAT number: 4910148685

Chief Executive Officer: LD Mokoena